

4200 W. Main St. Country Club Hills, IL 60478

Ph#(708) 798-2616 Fax: (708) 798-7352

March 3, 2022

Dear Valued Business Owner,

On Tuesday February 15, 2022 the City of Country Club Hills City Council passed Ordinance

OA-1-22 "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13, ARTICLE 3 OF THE COUNTRY CLUB HILLS CITY CODE, "SALE AND CONTROL OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES," BY ADDING A NEW SECTION 13.3.29, "REPORTING DISTURBANCES OCCURRING ON OR ABOUT A LICENSED PREMISES"

Please see a copy attached for your reference.

Sincerely,

the D. Hut

Patricia D. Hutson Office of the City Clerk City of Country Club Hills phutson@countryclubhills.org

## CITY OF COUNTRY CLUB HILLS COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

# ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_OA-1-22\_\_\_\_\_

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13, ARTICLE 3 OF THE COUNTRY CLUB HILLS CITY CODE, "SALE AND CONTROL OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES," BY ADDING A NEW SECTION 13.3.29, "REPORTING DISTURBANCES OCCURRING ON OR ABOUT A LICENSED PREMISES"

#### ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY

COUNCIL ON THIS <u>15th</u> DAY OF

February , 2022.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Country Club Hills, Cook County, Illinois, this <u>15th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2022.

## CITY OF COUNTRY CLUB HILLS COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

### ORDINANCE NO. \_\_OA-1-22\_\_\_\_\_

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13, ARTICLE 3 OF THE COUNTRY CLUB HILLS CITY CODE, "SALE AND CONTROL OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES," BY ADDING A NEW SECTION 13.3.29, "REPORTING DISTURBANCES OCCURRING ON OR ABOUT A LICENSED PREMISES"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF THE CITY'S HOME RULE POWERS, as follows:

Section 1: <u>City Code Amendment.</u> Chapter 13, Article 3 of the Country Club Hills City Code, "Sale and Control of Alcoholic Beverages," is hereby amended by adding a new Section 13.3.29, "Reporting Disturbances Occurring on or about a Licensed Premises," as follows:

(a) For purposes of this Section:

1. "Premises" means both the interior of a licensed premises and any parking area under the control or ownership of the licensee.

2. "Breach of the Peace" means any conduct which interferes with the (i) peaceful enjoyment of a licensed premises by the patrons of that premises, or (ii) the peaceful enjoyment of property near the licensed premises by owners and occupants of such property.

3. "Promptly" means at earliest reasonable opportunity.

(b) Every licensee and licensee's agents and employees shall promptly notify the Police Department upon the occurrence of any of the following at the licensed premises:

- 1. A fight, brawl, or similar disturbance.
- 2. Any apparent violation of a state or local law.

- 3. The presence of a firearm on the premises.
- 4. The presence of illegal drugs on the premises
- 5. Any other breach of the peace.

(c) 1. Each licensee shall install and maintain an interior and exterior audio-video security system for the licensed premises. Any licensee which does not have such system shall install such system within six (6) months of the adoption of this ordinance.

2. The licensee shall preserve audio-video records relating to an incident reported pursuant to this Section for at least sixty (60) days from the date of the incident, and make it available to the police department upon request

Section 2: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately

upon its passage.

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL VOTE this 15th day of February, 2022.

- AYES: 4 Alderman Lockett, Evans, Spivey and Edwards
- NAYS: 0
- ABSTAINS: 0
- ABSENT: 1 Alderman Davis

APPROVED this <u>15th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2022.

FORD, Mayor

ATTEST: PATRICIA D. HUTSON, City Clerk

